Instrument Maintenance
V-6Thermo Scientific Orion 2111XP Sodium Monitor User Guide
Warning: Ammonia reagent is hazardous.  Use protective glasses and gloves.
Refer to bottle label for precautions and work in a well-ventilated area.
1. 	 Remove the thumbnut and slide the bottle adaptor from the flow cell.
2. 	 Unscrew the cap and lift the bottle adaptor from the reagent bottle.
3.	 Remove both ends of the old diffusion tubing from the reagent bottle
adaptor nipples.  Properly dispose of spent reagent and tubing.

211191 Diisopropylamine Reagent for one year operation, includes (6) x 0.8 L DIPA
reagent and (6) diffusion tube assemblies (211194)
 Ordering Information
*  For International use only
A-8Thermo Scientific Orion 2111XP Sodium Monitor User Guide
Appendix
*  For International use only
Cat. No. Description
211190FOR* Reagent-less Diisopropylamine Reagent, includes (1) x 0.8 L empty bottle for
use with DIPA reagent and diffusion tube assembly (211194)
211191FOR* Reagent-less Diisopropylamine Reagent, includes (6) x 0.8 L empty bottles for
use with DIPA reagent and (6) diffusion tube assemblies (211194)
211194 Diffusion tubing assembly for DIPA reagent, 4 inch tubing with O-rings
211198 Diffusion tubing assembly for DIPA reagent, 8 inch tubing with O-rings
211150XP Cation/High Acid Application Consumables Package for one year operation,
includes (12) x 2 L bottles of ammonia reagent (181130), diffusion tubing
(181160), standards kit (181140), sodium electrode (210045), reference
electrode (210056), reference electrode filling solution (181073), O-ring kit,
check valve, pipet tips (0.1 mL), restriction tube assembly and inlet filters
211150XPF* Reagent-less Cation/High Acid Application Consumables Package for one year
operation, includes (12) x 2 L empty reagent bottles (for use with ammonia
reagent 181130), diffusion tubing (181160), standards kit (181140), sodium
electrode (210045), reference electrode (210056), (5) x 2 oz. bottles reference
electrode filling solution (181073), O-ring kit, check valve, pipet tips (0.1 mL),
restriction tube assembly and inlet filters
181160 Cation/High Acid Application Diffusion Tubing, includes (3) pieces of 5’ 8” thin
walled diffusion tubing for use with ammonia reagent
2111XPCAL Calibration Kit, includes carrying case, 0.1 mL pipette (207524-001), pipette
tips (207525-001), wash bottle, (1) x 2 oz bottle low level standard 1 (19.1
ppm Na+), (1) x 2 oz bottle low level standard 2 (192 ppm Na+), (1) x 2 oz bottle
high level standard 1 (1910 ppm Na+), (1) x 2 oz bottle high level standard 2
(19200 ppm Na+) and sodium electrode etch solution (181113)
181140 Low Level Sodium Standard Solution Kit, includes (2) x 2 oz bottles of
standard 1 (19.1 ppm Na+), (2) x 2 oz bottles of standard 2 (192 ppm Na+) and
(1) x 2 oz bottle of sodium electrode etch solution
181141 High Level Sodium Standard Solution Kit, includes (2) x 2 oz bottles of
standard 1 (1910 ppm Na+), (2) x 2 oz bottles of standard 2 (19200 ppm Na+)
and (1) x 2 oz bottle of sodium electrode etch solution
181113 Sodium electrode etch solution, (1) x 2 oz. bottle
2111XPEK Electrode Kit, includes sodium sensing electrode (210045), sodium reference
electrode (210056) and reference electrode filling solution (181073)
210045 Sodium sensing electrode with screw cap
210056 Sodium reference electrode with screw cap
181073 Reference electrode filling solution, (5) x 2 oz bottles